## SANTA FE COUNTY

1842604

## Resolution No. 2000-176

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE SANTA FE COUNTY MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH PLANNING COUNCIL'S PARTICIPATION IN EFFORTS TO IMPROVE MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH IN SANTA FE COUNTY AND IN THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO.

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners has provided continuing support to the Santa Fe County Maternal and Child Health Planning Council and Program (the "Council"); and

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners has supported the Council's efforts to increase and obtain additional funding to expand the state and county programs; and

WHEREAS, with the Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners' support, the Council will participate with The New Mexico Association of Maternal and Child Health Councils' efforts to seek increased funding through state legislation to:

- provide implementation funding for three counties who are developing comprehensive Maternal and Child Health plans; and
- provide increased hours for part-time county Maternal and Child Health coordinators;
   and
- enhance local expertise in community health leadership, planning, and evaluation

in order to further community-based Maternal and Child Health improvement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners hereby supports the efforts of the Santa Fe County Maternal and Child Health Planning Council to identify and support requests for additional funding for the state and county maternal and child health programs through state legislation.

## **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

Richard D. Anaya, Chairperson

ATTEST \_

Rebecca Bustamante/County Clerk

APPROVED as to form:

Steven Kopelman, County Attorney

SANT SANT

COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed for record on the Z day of TAN & D.

20 01 at 9:79 o'clock 3 The and was duly recorded in book 1842 page 604-605 of the records of Santa Fo County

Witness my Hand and Seal of Office Rebecca Bustamente Gounty Clerk, Santa Fe County, M.

elle Bal

Deputy